Skagit Runners Constitution

Article I

The name of the club shall be called "Skagit Runners."

Article II

Objectives

Skagit Runners is a non-profit organization whose purpose is to promote good health and fun through running activities.

We operate under the following goals and objectives.

- 1. To promote and encourage health and fitness through running activities as a means of healthful exercise.
- 2. To provide quality road runs and related running activities.
- 3. To provide running opportunities to all levels of competition and ability.
- 4. To provide concise and updated information on area running activities.
- 5. To provide social and fitness opportunities for club members and others from the community to further promote running activities.
- 6. To involve all club members in the total activities of the club.
- 7. To encourage and mentor the youth in our community by actively sponsoring programs that encourage running and fitness.
- 8. The club may support events sponsored by other organizations to promote this club's purposes and goals.

Article III

Membership

- Active membership shall include those individuals paying the membership fee as accepted by the executive board and the majority of its members.
- 2. There shall be no restrictions on membership as to age, sex or creed and the provisions of

this constitution shall apply to all. All events may be represented, including sprinters, distance, field, walker, or wheelchair activities.

- 3. Active members must act on behalf of Skagit Runners during all club events, including road races, club socials, and meetings.
- Any member can be removed from a meeting or have their membership revoked for failure to follow the Skagit Runners Constitution or By-laws, or if any action damages the interest of the club.

Administration

Officers - Executive Board

The administration of this club shall be committed to its duly elected officers.

These officers shall be voted into office: President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, and Trustees.

- 1. All committees shall be responsible to the Executive Board as a whole for coordination of the entire program.
- 2. The board shall be responsible to the club as a whole.
- 3. Duties of the board members are stated in the By-laws.

Article IV

In the event of dissolution of Skagit Runners, all equipment shall be sold and all creditors shall be paid. The proceeds will go into a Scholarship Fund that will be set up by the outgoing board members.

Amendments

Amendments to the constitution may be made at any meeting of the members, providing that advanced notice was made at least seven days prior to the meeting.

Revised and Ratified – 8/25/81 Amended January 19, 1993 Amended February 1998 Amended February 2016 Amended December 2016

I hereby certify that the above Constitution was amended and properly adopted at a meeting of the members on 1/10/2017.

Secretary		